modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force and Articles of Association of the 
Company, the consent of the members of the company be and is hereby accorded to re-appoint 
Mr. S. Nagi Reddy (DIN: 01764665) as Chairman & Managing Director of the Company from 
30.05.2026 to 29.05.2030 at a remuneration of Rs. 5,50,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Fifty Thousand 
only) per month with an increase of Rs. 50,000/- Per annum during his tenure and the Board of 
Directors be and is hereby authorized to vary or increase the remuneration, perquisites, and 
allowances etc. within such prescribed limits in terms of Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013,

[...]

the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 07.09.2022, approved the 
reappointment of Mr. S. Nagi Reddy (DIN: 01764665) as Chairman and Managing Director of the 
Company for a term of three years commencing from 30.05.2023 to 29.05.2026 at a present 
remuneration of Rs. 5,50,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) per month at an 
increase of Rs. 50,000 (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) per annum. 
Based on the recommendations of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board of 
Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 08.09.2025 he is recommended to appoint for a

[...]

Disclosure on purchase by Company or giving of loans by it for purchase of its shares: NA 
Buy back shares: NA 
Disclosure about revision: NA 
Preferential Allotment of Shares:The Company has conducted an Extra-Ordinary General Meeting 
(EGM) on 31.07.2025 for approving and issuance of equity shares on preferential basis (i) 31,75,000 
(Thirty-One Lakhs Seventy-Five Thousand Only) equity shares at a price of ₹36.30/- (Rupees Thirty-
Six and Thirty Paise Only) each (including premium of ₹26.30/-), and (ii) 20,25,000 (Twenty Lakhs 
Twenty-Five Thousand Only) convertible warrants, each convertible into one fully paid-up equity share 
of face value ₹10/- at a price of ₹36.30/- (including premium of ₹26.30/-), to Promoters/Promoter Group 
and certain identified Non-Promoter persons (“Proposed Allottees”).

[...]

representatives during the conduct of Secretarial Audit, we report that the Company has not made any 
GDRs/ADRs or any Commercial Instrument under the financial year under report. 

We further report that: 

i. The Company has conducted an Extra-Ordinary General Meeting (EGM) on 31.07.2025 for 
approving the preferential issue of (i) 31,75,000 (Thirty-One Lakhs Seventy-Five Thousand 
Only) equity shares at a price of ₹36.30/- (Rupees Thirty-Six and Thirty Paise Only) each 
(including premium of ₹26.30/-), and (ii) 20,25,000 (Twenty Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand 
Only) convertible warrants, each convertible into one fully paid-up equity share of face value 
₹10/- at a price of ₹36.30/- (including premium of ₹26.30/-), to Promoters/Promoter Group 
and certain identified Non-Promoter persons (“Proposed Allottees”).

[...]

As on the date of this report, no allotment of shares or warrants has been made. 

ii. The Company, in its Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on 31st July, 2025, has obtained 
shareholders’ approval for increasing the Authorized Share Capital from ₹11,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Eleven Crores Only) to ₹15,50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) 
divided into 1,55,00,000 (One Crore Fifty-Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹10/- each. 
However, as on the date of this report, the Company has not filed Form SH-7 with the 
Registrar of Companies, as it is awaiting in-principle approval from the Stock Exchange. 

iii. The Company had delayed in filing the Cost Audit Report for the Financial Year 2023-24